

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
R. S. RADFORD
Counsel of Record
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: rsr@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: tha@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
A. The Endangerment Finding and Its Practical Implications.....	3
B. The Science Advisory Board and Its Role in EPA Rulemaking.	5
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision.	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.	9
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO ADDRESS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE: ALLOWING EPA TO EVADE THE CONGRESSIONAL MANDATE OF SCIENTIFIC PEER REVIEW OPENS THE DOOR TO A TORRENT OF REGULATIONS THAT WILL PROFOUNDLY IMPACT THE NATION’S ECONOMY	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Endangerment Finding Will Have An Extraordinary Effect Upon The Nation’s Physical, Economic, and Social Infrastructure.....	9
B. By Violating the SAB Submittal Requirement, EPA Has Illegally Arrogated to Itself Authority to Regulate the Nation’s Economy.....	12
1. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> : The Genesis of the Endangerment Finding.....	12
2. The SAB Submittal Requirement Is Mandatory	13
3. EPA Was Required To Submit the Endangerment Finding to SAB During the Public Comment Period.	14
4. The D.C. Circuit’s Perfunctory Review of the SAB Issue Was Inadequate in Light of the Extraordinary Results Stemming From EPA’s Violation of the SAB Submittal Requirement	16
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Approval of EPA’s Decision To Ignore a Statutorily Mandated Rulemaking Procedure Conflicts With Both Long-Standing Precedent of This Court and Ninth Circuit Precedent.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Provides Administrative Agencies With Perverse Incentives To Disregard Statutory Rulemaking Requirements, Thereby Undermining Decisions of This Court	18
E. By Ignoring Its Own Precedent and Conflating Judicial Review Procedures under Two Separate Statutes, the D.C. Circuit Has Sanctioned EPA’s Illegal Move to Chart the Course of the Nation’s Economy.	21
F. The Extraordinary Impacts of Allowing the Endangerment Finding to Go into Effect Without Scientific Peer Review Can Be Avoided Only If This Court Grants Certiorari.	27
CONCLUSION.	28
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed June 26, 2013.	A-1
Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed June 26, 2012.	B-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District Columbia Circuit Denying Pacific Legal Foundation’s Petition for Panel Rehearing En Banc, filed Dec. 20, 2012.....	C-1
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Pacific Legal Foundation’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc, filed Dec. 20, 2012	D-1
Declaration of Roger O. McClellan in Support of Pacific Legal Foundation’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc Under Rule 35, And, in the Alternative, Petition for Rehearing Under Rule 40, filed Aug. 10, 2012	E-1
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act; Final Rule, 74 Federal Register 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	F-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	20
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	13, 18-19
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6, 13-15, 18, 23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, et al.</i> <i>v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26313 (D.C. Cir Dec. 20, 2012).	1
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, et al.</i> <i>v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26315 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	1
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, et al.</i> <i>v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 284 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	18
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22, 24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lead Industries Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6-7, 14-15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 433 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11-13, 27
<i>Meyerhoff v. United States EPA</i> , 958 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Mo. Coalition v. United States EPA</i> , No. 04-cv-00660, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42186 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2005).....	6
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	3
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	3, 15, 22
<i>New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20-22
<i>Our Children’s Earth Fund v. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1045 (2008)	17-18, 22
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	20-21
<i>Sierra Club v. Leavitt</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down
Task Force v. EPA,*
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 7, 25

*Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of
Fla. v. Veneman,*
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 20-22, 24

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955)..... 3

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 13

7 U.S.C. § 1308a. 20

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 2

42 U.S.C. § 4265. 20

 § 4365. 23

 § 4365(c)(1) 2-3, 6-7, 13, 15, 19

 § 4365(c)(2). 6, 22

 § 7475. 4, 10

 § 7479. 4, 10

 § 7521(a)(1). 12

 § 7602(g). 12

 § 7602(j)..... 4, 10

 § 7607(b). 2

 § 7607(b)(1). 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 7607(d)	2
49 U.S.C. § 32902(j)	14-15
Federal Regulation	
40 C.F.R. § 1.25(c)	5
Miscellaneous	
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496, <i>et seq.</i> , (Dec. 15, 2009)	1, 3
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324, (May 7, 2010).	3-4, 10
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514, (June 3, 2010).	4, 9, 10
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106, (Sept. 15, 2011).	4, 10
77 Fed. Reg. 22,392, (Mar. 27, 2012).	4
Dwyer, Lynn E., <i>Good Science in the Public Interest: A Neutral Source of Friendly Facts?</i> , 7 <i>Hastings W.-N.W. J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y</i> 3 (Fall 2000).	5, 23
The Environmental Research, Development, and Demonstration Authorization Act of 1978, H.R. Conf. Rep. 96-722 (1977)	5-6, 14, 23
